the event of a debt becoming due under section 75 of the Pensions Act 1995 on the occurrence of either a Group company entering liquidation or the Scheme
winding up.

Notes continued
For the 52 weeks ended 4 October 2014

89Marston's PLC   Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Financial Statements Other InformationGovernanceStrategic Report

35	 Change in accounting policy

Adoption of IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ (revised 2011)
The Group has retrospectively adopted IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’ (revised 2011) in the current period. The revised standard requires the Group to recognise a
single net interest component in respect of its defined benefit pension plan, calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit asset/liability. In
addition to this, the interest on the service cost is now required to be included as part of the service cost itself rather than forming part of the interest cost.
The impact of the retrospective application of this new standard on the Group income statement, Group statement of comprehensive income, Group cash flow
statement and earnings per share for the 53 weeks ended 5 October 2013 is set out below. There was no impact on the Group balance sheet.

Impact on the Group income statement

As originally
 stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Restated
 amount

£m

Revenue 782.9 – 782.9
Operating expenses (636.2) (0.1) (636.3)

Operating profit 146.7 (0.1) 146.6

 Finance costs (82.8) (1.5) (84.3)
 Finance income 2.4 (0.7) 1.7
 Movement in fair value of interest rate swaps 3.5 – 3.5

Net finance costs (76.9) (2.2) (79.1)

Profit before taxation 69.8 (2.3) 67.5
Taxation (11.2) 0.6 (10.6)

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders 58.6 (1.7) 56.9

Impact on the Group statement of comprehensive income

As originally
 stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Restated
 amount

£m

Profit for the period 58.6 (1.7) 56.9

Items of other comprehensive income that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss
Gains arising on cash flow hedges 24.9 – 24.9
Transfers to the income statement on cash flow hedges 24.7 – 24.7
Tax on items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss (15.0) – (15.0)

34.6 – 34.6

Items of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of retirement benefits 3.6 2.3 5.9
Unrealised surplus on revaluation of properties 2.1 – 2.1
Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 14.7 (0.6) 14.1

20.4 1.7 22.1

Other comprehensive income for the period 55.0 1.7 56.7

Total comprehensive income for the period 113.6 – 113.6

Impact on the Group cash flow statement

As originally
 stated

£m
Adjustment

£m

Restated
 amount

£m

Operating activities
Underlying operating profit 168.3 (0.1) 168.2
Depreciation and amortisation 35.8 – 35.8

Underlying EBITDA 204.1 (0.1) 204.0
Non-underlying operating items (20.3) – (20.3)

EBITDA 183.8 (0.1) 183.7
Working capital movement 11.2 – 11.2
Non-cash movements 2.4 – 2.4
Decrease in provisions and other non-current liabilities (4.7) – (4.7)
Difference between defined benefit pension contributions paid and amounts charged (15.2) 0.1 (15.1)
Income tax paid (8.1) – (8.1)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 169.4 – 169.4

Impact on earnings per share

As originally
 stated

p
Adjustment

p

Restated
 amount

p

Basic earnings per share 10.3 (0.3) 10.0
Basic underlying earnings per share 12.3 (0.3) 12.0
Diluted earnings per share 10.2 (0.3) 9.9
Diluted underlying earnings per share 12.2 (0.3) 11.9

90 Marston's PLC   Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Independent Auditors’ Report to the members of Marston’s PLC

Report on the Parent Company financial statements
Our opinion
In our opinion, Marston’s PLC’s Parent Company financial statements (the “financial statements”):

•	 give a true and fair view of the state of the Parent Company’s affairs as at 4 October 2014;
•	 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
•	 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

What we have audited
The financial statements comprise: